IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

SALT LAKE CITY CORPORATION, *Appellant*,

V.

UTAH INLAND PORT AUTHORITY, STATE OF UTAH, GARY R. HERBERT, AND SEAN D. REYES, *Appellees*.

- -

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LAW PROFESSORS AND INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

On appeal from the Third Judicial District Court, Salt Lake County, Honorable James Blanch, District Court No. 190902057

Samantha J. Slark Catherine L. Brabson SALT LAKE CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE 451 South State Street, Suite 505A Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Attorneys for Appellant Salt Lake City Corporation

Evan S. Strassberg Steven J. Joffee MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH, LLP 2750 East Cottonwood Parkway Suite 560 Cottonwood Heights, Utah 84121

Attorneys for Appellee Utah Inland Port Authority Jayme L. Blakesley HAYES GODFREY BELL, P.C. 2118 East 3900 South, Suite 300 Salt Lake City, UT 84124-1725

Attorney for Amici Curiae Law Professors and International Municipal Lawyers Association

David N. Wolf Lance Sorenson UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL'S OFFICE PO Box 140856 Salt Lake City, Utah 84114

Attorneys for Appellees State of Utah, Herbert, and Reyes

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIES

Appellant

Plaintiff Salt Lake City Corporation, represented by Samantha J. Slark and Catherine L. Brabson of the Salt Lake City Attorney's Office

Appellees

Defendant Utah Inland Port Authority, represented by Evan S. Strassberg and Steven J. Joffee of Michael Best & Friedrich, LLP

Defendants State of Utah; Gary R. Herbert, in his official capacity as the Governor of the State of Utah; and Sean D. Reyes, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of Utah, represented by David N. Wolf and Lance Sorenson of the Utah Attorney General's Office

Amicus Curiae

Law Professors and International Municipal Lawyers Association, represented by Jayme L. Blakesley of Hayes Godfrey Bell, P.C.

Parties Below Not Parties to the Appeal

None

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CURRENT AND FORMER PARTIESi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST1
ARGUMENT2
I. The Purpose of the Ripper Clause is to Protect Local Self-Government and Local Finances from State Interference
A. The Ripper Clause is a Response to State Legislative Abuses that Interfered with Local Self-Government
B. The Ripper Clause's Purpose is to Protect Local Democratic Control over Local Tax Dollars and the Operations of Local Government
II. The Act Violates the Ripper Clause Because It Places Salt Lake City's Governmental Functions Beyond the Control of the City's Elected Government.
A. The Act Violates the Utah Constitution by Creating a Special Commission That Impermissibly Interferes With the Municipal Fisc8
B. The Act Violates the Constitution by Creating a Special Commission That Impermissibly Interferes With the City's Control Over Municipal Functions
III. The Act is Inconsistent with the Utah Supreme Court's Longstanding Enforcement of the Ripper Clause
A. The Utah Supreme Court's Earlier Ripper Clause Cases Focused on Local Control of the Local Fisc and Protection Against Interference with Local Self-Government
B. The Act Violates the Standard Articulated by the Court in <i>City of West Jordan v. Utah State Retirement Board.</i>
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Baird v. Rice, 63 Pa. 489 (Pa. 1869)	4
City of Philadelphia v. Field, 58 Pa. 320 (Pa. 1868)	4
City of Philadelphia v. Fox, 64 Pa. 169 (Pa. 1870)	4
City of West Jordan v. Utah State Retirement Board, 767 P.2d 530, 533 (Utah 1988) 15, 16, 17, 18)5, 14,
County Water System v. Salt Lake City, 278 P.2d 285, 290-91 (Utah 1954)	13
Franklin Co. Prison Bd. v. Pennsylvania Labor Rel. Bd., 417 A.2d 1138, 1142–44 (1980)	
Lehi City v. Meiling, 48 P.2d 530, 536 (Utah 1935)	
Logan City v. Public Utilities Comm'n of Utah, 271 P. 961, 972 (Utah 1928)	13, 18
Moll v. Morrow, 98 A. 650 (Pa. 1916)	
Municipal Bldg Auth. of Iron Co. v. Lowder, 711 P.2d 273 (Utah 1985)	14
Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 138 S. Ct. 1461, 1477 (2018)	
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144, 169 (1992)	
Perkins v. Slack, 86 Pa. 270, 272 (Pa. 1878)	
Porter v. Shields, 49 A. 785 (Pa. 1901)	
Specht v. Sioux Falls, 526 N.W.2d 727 (S.D. 1995)	
State v. Hutchinson, 624 P.2d 1116, 1120–21 (Utah 1980)	
State Water Pollution Control Board v. Salt Lake City, 311 P.2d 370, 375 (Utah 195	
Stewart v. City of Cheyenne, 154 P.2d 355 (Wyo. 1944)6	
Tribe v. Salt Lake City Corp., 540 P.2d 499 (Utah 1975)	
Utah Assoc. Mun. Power Sys. v. Public Serv. Comm'n, 789 P.2d 298 (Utah 1990)	
Wilson v. School Dist. of Philadelphia, 195 A. 90, 99 (Pa. 1937)	
Statutes	
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-201	1
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-202(2)(b)	
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-205(5)	
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-206	
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-403(2)(b)(ii)	
Utah Code Ann. § 11-58-403(5)(b)(i)-(ii)	
	1 1
Constitutional Provisions	
Utah Constitution, Article VI, Section 28	. 1, 19
Other Authorities	
Amasa M. Eaton, Ripper Cases, 15 Harv. L. Rev. 468, 471 (1902)	3
David O. Porter, The Ripper Clause in State Constitutional Law: An Early Urban	
Experiment, Part I, 1969 Utah L. Rev. 289, 301	3, 4, 5
David O. Porter, The Ripper Clause in State Constitutional Law: An Early Urban	
Experiment, Part II, 1969 Utah L. Rev. 450, 487	5

Howard Lee McBain, The Law and Practice of Municipal Home Rule 7 (1916)	2, 3
Jon Teaford, City Versus State: The Struggle for Legal Ascendancy, 17 Am. J. Leg	. Hist.
51, 65 (1973)	3
Robert M. Bastress Jr., Localism and the West Virginia Constitution, 109 W. Va. L	
683, 698 (2007)
